

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
In the Matter of the Application of	:	
	:	
EISER INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Petitioners,	:	
	:	
For Recognition and Enforcement of an Arbitration Award	:	No. 17 CV 3808 (LAK)
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
KINGDOM OF SPAIN	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO VACATE *EX PARTE* JUDGMENT**

CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
Joseph D. Pizzurro
Miriam Harwood
Kevin A. Meehan
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178
(212) 696-6000

*Attorneys for Respondent
Kingdom of Spain*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page #
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE <i>EX PARTE</i> JUDGMENT IS VOID FOR WANT OF JURISDICTION UNDER THE FSIA	6
A. The FSIA Is the Governing Jurisdictional Statute in this Case	6
B. The <i>Ex Parte</i> Judgment Is Void for Want of Subject Matter Jurisdiction under the FSIA.....	8
C. The <i>Ex Parte</i> Judgment Is Void for Want of Personal Jurisdiction under the FSIA.....	10
II. SECTION 1650a REQUIRES THAT ICSID AWARDS BE ENFORCED THROUGH THE COMMENCEMENT OF A PLENARY ACTION	12
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page #
Cases	
<i>Aboeid v. Saudi Arabian Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 10- CV-2518, 2011 WL 2222140 (E.D.N.Y. June 1, 2011)	10
<i>Amerada Hess Shipping Corp. v. Argentine Republic</i> , 830 F.2d 421 (2d Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Application of Howard</i> , 325 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1963)	15
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	6, 7
<i>Bailey v. Grand Trunk Lines New England</i> , 609 F. Supp. 48 (D. Vt. 1984) <i>aff'd in part and, vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 805 F.2d 1097 (2d Cir. 1986)	9, 10
<i>Caruso v. Perlow</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Conn. 2006).....	13
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. Argentine Republic</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 747 (E.D. Va. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Doe v. Holder</i> , 763 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank, FSB v. Durga Ma Corp.</i> , 387 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Finamar Investors, Inc. v. Republic of Tadjikistan</i> , 889 F. Supp. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	11
<i>Fox Painting Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 16 F.3d 115 (6th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Funnekotter v. Republic of Zimbabwe</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8168, 2011 WL 666227 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2011).....	12
<i>Glen 6 Assoc., Inc. v. Dedaj</i> , 770 F. Supp. 225 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	15
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 857 (2d Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Magness v. Russian Fed'n</i> , 247 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	16
<i>Micula v. Gov. of Romania</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2015).....	12, 14, 18, 21

<i>Micula v. Gov't of Romania</i> , No. 15 Misc. 107 (Part I), 2015 WL 46431180 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2015)	19, 21
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	passim
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	14
<i>New Hampshire Fire Ins. Co. v. Scanlon</i> , 362 U.S. 404 (1960).....	9, 15
<i>Pinellas Cnty. v. Great Am. Mgmt. & Invest., Inc.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 221 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	13
<i>Reed v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>Ruggiero v. Compania Peruana de Vapores Inca Capac Yupanqui</i> , 639 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	6
<i>Sea Trade Mar. Corp. v. Coutsodontis</i> , No. 09 Civ. 488 , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105693 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2014)	11
<i>Shapiro v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 930 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Siag v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , No. M-82, 2009 WL 1834562 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	14
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	8
<i>Threlkeld v. Tucker</i> , 496 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Tricon Energy Ltd. v. Vinmar Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>United Mut. Houses, L.P. v. Andujar</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964).....	15
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	6, 20

Treaties

Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270 (entered into force Oct. 14, 1966)..... passim

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 1650a..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1330..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1333..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1335..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1337..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1338..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)..... 1, 18, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1602..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1608..... 2, 5, 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1961..... 5, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1963..... 13, 16, 18, 19

9 U.S.C. § 13..... 18

9 U.S.C. § 6..... 18

9 U.S.C. § 9..... 18

New York CPLR § 5402..... passim

New York CPLR § 5406..... 9

Federal Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 2..... 9

FED. R. CIV. P. 3..... 9, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)..... 1

Legislative History

112 CONG. REC. 13,148-49 (June 15,1966)..... 17

Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes: Hearing on H.R. 15785 Before the Subcomm. on Int’l Orgs. & Movement of the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, Hearing of the House Subcomm., 89th Cong. 57 (June 15, 1966)..... 7, 18

H.R. REP. NO. 94-1487 (1976),
as reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604..... 7, 11

Other Authorities

2(1) HISTORY OF THE ICSID CONVENTION (ICSID 1968) 16

2(2) HISTORY OF THE ICSID CONVENTION (ICSID 1968) 16

50 C.J.S. Judgments § 1364 (2012) 13

50 C.J.S. Judgments § 1368 (2012) 13

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae*, (Dkt. No. 87), *Mobil Cerro Negro v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela*, No. 15-707 (2d Cir.) (filed March 30, 2016) passim

Comments, *A New Approach to United States Enforcement of International Arbitration Awards*, 1968 Duke L. J. 258 (1968) 18

Richard J. Coll, *United States Enforcement of Arbitral Awards Against Sovereign States: Implications of the ICSID Convention*, 17 Harv. Int'l L. J. 401 (1976) 18
